

Lakeside Plaza Building 1401 Lakeside Drive, Suite 200 Oakland, CA 94612-4305

TDD: (510) 272-3703

October 16, 2012

Honorable Board of Supervisors Administration Building Oakland, CA 94612

SECOND READING

Subject: Memoranda of Understanding Amendment

Dear Board Members:

(Item#36)

# Recommendation:

That your Board (1) adopt an Ordinance amending the December 25, 2011 through December 22, 2012 Memorandum of Understanding between the Alameda County Management Employees Association (General Government Unit) and the County of Alameda by adding four Health Care Services Agency job classifications and (2) adopt an Ordinance amending the December 25, 2011 through December 22, 2012 Memorandum of Understanding between the Alameda County Management Employees Association (Confidential Unit) by adding one Health Care Services Agency job classification.

## Discussion/Findings:

The County and Alameda County Management Employees Association (General and Confidential Units) have reached agreement to amend the December 22, 2011 through December 22, 2012 Memoranda of Understanding to include the following job classifications that petitioned to be represented by ACMEA:

#### General Government Unit - R45:

- Job Code 5657SM Chief, Environmental Health
- Job Code 5656SM Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
- Job Code 5675SM Supervising Environmental Health Specialist
- Job Code 5685SM Supervising Vector Control Officer

### Confidential Unit - R50:

Job Code 5681EM - Director, Environmental Health

As such, the County and Alameda County Management Employees Association (General and Confidential Units) have agreed to include them in the existing contracts between the County and ACMEA.

### Funding:

There is no increase in net County costs as a result of this action.

Cynshia Baron

Mary Welch, Interim Director **Human Resource Services** 

#### MW:vb

Z:\Board letter 2012\10.30.12 ACMEA MOU Gen and Conf Amendment

Cc:

County Administrator Auditor-Controller County Counsel

Director, Health Care Services Agency

Alameda County Management Employees Association

Approved as to Form DONNA ZIEGLER, County Counsel

Ordinance No.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE

DECEMBER 25, 2011 – DECEMBER 22, 2012 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE ALAMEDA COUNTY

MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION (GENERAL GOVERNMENT UNIT)

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda ordains as follows:

SECTION I

The provisions of sections 1 through 25, and 27 and Appendices A – E of the December 25, 2011 through December 22, 2012, Memorandum of Understanding, dated as of May 1, 2012, between the County negotiators and the Alameda County Management Employees Association (General Government Unit), applicable to employees in Representation Unit R15, R44, R45, R48, R49, and R53 is hereby approved and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION II

This ordinance shall take effect immediately, and before the expiration of fifteen days after its passage, shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Inter-City Express, a newspaper published in the said County of Alameda.

MW:vb \Board Letters\10.30.12 ACMEA MOU Ord Gen

Approved as to Form DONNA ZIEGLER, County Counsel

Ordinance No.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE

DECEMBER 25, 2011 – DECEMBER 22, 2012 MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE ALAMEDA COUNTY

MANAGEMENT EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION (CONFIDENTIAL UNIT)

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda ordains as follows:

SECTION I

The provisions of sections 1 through 25, and 27 and Appendices A – D of the December 25, 2011 through December 22, 2012, Memorandum of Understanding, dated as of May 1, 2012, between the County negotiators and the Alameda County Management Employees Association (Confidential Unit), applicable to employees in Representation Unit R50, and R61 is hereby approved and incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION II

This ordinance shall take effect immediately, and before the expiration of fifteen days after its passage, shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Inter-City Express, a newspaper published in the said County of Alameda.

MW:vb \Board Letters\10.30.12 ACMEA MOU Ord Conf